pricing for ratepayers without a solar energy system.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), in implementing the California Solar Initiative, the commission may authorize the award of
monetary incentives for solar thermal and solar water heating devices, in a total amount up to one hundred million eight hundred
thousand dollars ($100,800,000).

(c)  (1)  In implementing the California Solar Initiative, the commission shall not allocate more than fifty million dollars
($50,000,000) to research, development, and demonstration that explores solar technologies and other distributed generation

[...]

extent that program costs are recovered out of the nonbypassable system benefits charge authorized pursuant to Section
399.8.

(e) Except as provided in subdivision (f), in implementing the California Solar Initiative, the commission shall ensure that the total
cost over the duration of the program does not exceed three billion five hundred fifty million eight hundred thousand dollars
($3,550,800,000). Except as provided in subdivision (f), financial components of the California Solar Initiative shall consist of the
following:

(1) Programs under the supervision of the commission funded by charges collected from customers of San Diego Gas and
Electric Company, Southern California Edison Company, and Pacific Gas and Electric Company. Except as provided in
subdivision (f), the total cost over the duration of these programs shall not exceed two billion three hundred sixty-six million
eight hundred thousand dollars ($2,366,800,000) and includes moneys collected directly into a tracking account for support of
the California Solar Initiative.

(2) Programs adopted, implemented, and financed in the amount of seven hundred eighty-four million dollars ($784,000,000),
by charges collected by local publicly owned electric utilities pursuant to Section 2854. Nothing in this subdivision shall This
subdivision does not give the commission power and jurisdiction with respect to a local publicly owned electric utility or its

[...]

subdivision (e) for low-income residential housing programs pursuant to subdivision (c) of Section 2852, the commission shall
authorize the continued collection of the charge for the purposes of Section 2852. The commission shall ensure that the total
amount collected pursuant to this subdivision does not exceed one hundred eight million dollars ($108,000,000). Upon approval
by the commission, an electrical corporation may use amounts collected pursuant to subdivision (e) for purposes of funding the
general market portion of the California Solar Initiative, Initiative that remain unspent and unencumbered after December 31,